FILE NO. 091116

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Gift.]				
2					
3	Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to				
4	accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$40,000.00 from the Supporters of the San				
5	Francisco Police Department's Wilderness Adventure Youth Program, a non-profit				
6	organization [501 (c) (3)], for the purchase of two new passenger vans to use on Youth				
7	Wilderness Trips.				
8					
9	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to				
10	accept gift funds for the purchase of two new passenger vans; and				
11	WHEREAS, The purchase of these two new vehicles will provide the ability to continue				
12	to safely and effectively transport students involved in the Police Department's Wilderness				
13	Program; and,				
14	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized				
15	on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept these funds and purchase these				
16	two new passenger vans through the City and County of San Francisco's Fleet program; and				
17	WHEREAS, This program requires no matching funds; and				
18	WHEREAS, This program requires that the costs of ownership and maintenance over				
19	the life of the vehicles be incurred by the Police Department; and				
20	WHEREAS, The execution of the gift does not require an ASO amendment; now,				
21	therefore, be it				
22	RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is				
23	authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco this gift; and, be it				
24					
25					

Supervisor Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Police Department, at its own					
2	expense, agrees to the costs of ownership and maintenance over the life of the vehicles; and					
3	be it					
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the					
5	performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall					
6	be the responsibility of the City and the San Francisco Police Department.					
7						
8						
9						
10	Recommended:	Approved:				
11			Mayor			
12						
13	Heather J. Fong	Approved:				
14	Chief of Police		Controller			
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						